ratings and no history of default.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The exposure of the Group and of the Company to liquidity risk arises
primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The objective of the Group and
of the Company is to maintain sufficient levels of cash including deposits to meet their working capital
requirements.

At the reporting date, the Group and the Company do not have any significant exposure to any individual
customer or counterparty nor do they have any major concentration of credit risks related to any financial
assets other than an amount of RM11,649,910 (2020: RM10,765,041) due from seven (2020: seven)
customers representing approximately 85% (2020: 75%) of the trade receivables of the Group and of the
Company.

115

CHIN TECK PLANTATIONS BERHAD
Annual Report 2021

116

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(c) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

(d) Foreign currency risk

Cash and Investment
bank balances securities Total

RM RM RM

SGD
At 31 August 2021 85,442,711   77,165,641   162,608,352
At 31 August 2020 85,224,154   66,500,020   151,724,174

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2021 2020 2021 2020
RM RM RM RM

SGD/RM
- strengthened 1%

(2020: 1%) 771,656   665,000   854,427   852,242
- weakened 1%

(2020: 1%) (771,656)   (665,000)   854,427   852,242

Other reserves

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
and of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the other reserves and profit net of tax of the Group and
of the Company to a reasonably possible change in the SGD exchange rate against the functional currency
of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant.

[…]

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from their deposits with
financial institutions.

The unhedged financial assets of the Group and of the Company that are not denominated in Ringgit
Malaysia are as follows:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 25 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held
constant, the profit net of tax of the Group and of the Company would have been RM624,134 and
RM622,861 (2020: RM564,683 and RM563,409) respectively lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of
lower/higher interest income from deposits with financial institutions. The assumed movement in basis points
for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

Profit net of tax

116

CHIN TECK PLANTATIONS BERHAD
Annual Report 2021

117

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

(e) Market price risk

(i) Securities price risk

Sensitivity analysis for security price risk

(ii) Commodity price risk

Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

2021 2020
RM RM

Increase/(decrease) in profit net of tax
- FFB price 5% higher 995,159   733,867
- FFB price 5% lower (995,159)   (733,867)

- CPO price 5% higher 5,151,835   3,637,528
- CPO price 5% lower (5,151,835)   (3,637,528)

- PK price 5% higher 795,882   562,213
- PK price 5% lower (795,882)   (562,213)

Group and Company

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
and of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange
rates).

The Group and the Company do not enter into commodity future contracts.

The Group and the Company are exposed to securities price risk from their investment securities
designated at FVOCI. These securities are listed mainly on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and

[…]

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit net of tax of the Group and of the Company
to a reasonably possible change in prices of FFB, CPO and PK at the reporting date, with all other
variables held constant.

At the reporting date, if the market prices for investment securities designated at FVOCI had been 1%
higher/lower, with all other variables being held constant, the other reserves of the Group and of the
Company in equity would have been RM815,448 (2020: RM648,405) higher/lower, arising as a result of
an increase/decrease in the fair value of investment securities designated at FVOCI.

The Group and the Company are exposed to price volatility arising from fluctuation in the prices of FFB,
CPO and PK in the commodity market.

The objective of the Group and of the Company is to manage investment returns and the price risk by
investing in investment grade securities with steady dividend yield.

117

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(c) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

(d) Foreign currency risk

Cash and Investment
bank balances securities Total

RM RM RM

SGD
At 31 August 2021 85,442,711   77,165,641   162,608,352
At 31 August 2020 85,224,154   66,500,020   151,724,174

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2021 2020 2021 2020
RM RM RM RM

SGD/RM
- strengthened 1%

(2020: 1%) 771,656   665,000   854,427   852,242
- weakened 1%

(2020: 1%) (771,656)   (665,000)   854,427   852,242

Other reserves

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
and of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the other reserves and profit net of tax of the Group and
of the Company to a reasonably possible change in the SGD exchange rate against the functional currency
of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant.

[…]

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from their deposits with
financial institutions.

The unhedged financial assets of the Group and of the Company that are not denominated in Ringgit
Malaysia are as follows:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 25 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held
constant, the profit net of tax of the Group and of the Company would have been RM624,134 and
RM622,861 (2020: RM564,683 and RM563,409) respectively lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of
lower/higher interest income from deposits with financial institutions. The assumed movement in basis points
for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

Profit net of tax

116

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(c) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

(d) Foreign currency risk

Cash and Investment
bank balances securities Total

RM RM RM

SGD
At 31 August 2021 85,442,711   77,165,641   162,608,352
At 31 August 2020 85,224,154   66,500,020   151,724,174

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2021 2020 2021 2020
RM RM RM RM

SGD/RM
- strengthened 1%

(2020: 1%) 771,656   665,000   854,427   852,242
- weakened 1%

(2020: 1%) (771,656)   (665,000)   854,427   852,242

Other reserves

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
and of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the other reserves and profit net of tax of the Group and
of the Company to a reasonably possible change in the SGD exchange rate against the functional currency
of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant.